placed to more than six professional, institutional, corporate or individual investors who and whose
ultimate beneficial owners were third parties independent of the Company and its connected persons (as
defined in the GEM Listing Rules) at the placing price of HK$0.27 per Placing Share.

COMPLETION OF THE SUBSCRIPTION

On 4 October 2007, with all conditions of the Subscription Agreement having been fulfilled, completion
of the Subscription took place and an aggregate of 255,000,000 Subscription Shares (equivalent to the
number of the Placing Shares placed) were issued at the subscription price of HK$0.27 per Subscription
Share (equivalent to the Placing Price).

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before the Placing and the Subscription,
immediately after the Placing but before the Subscription, and immediately after the Placing and the
Subscription are as follows:

 Immediately before the Immediately after the Immediately after
 Placing and the Placing but before the the Placing
 Subscription Subscription and the Subscription
Shareholder (As at 27 September 2007) (As at 28 September 2007) (As at 4 October 2007)
 No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Speedy Well (Note) 383,288,000 20.24 128,288,000 6.77 383,288,000 17.84
Public
 – Placees – – 255,000,000 13.47 255,000,000 11.87
 – Others 1,510,091,200 79.76 1,510,091,200 79.76 1,510,091,200 70.29

Total 1,893,379,200  100.00 1,893,379,200 100.00 2,148,379,200  100.00

Note: Speedy Well is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands and wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Leung

Ngai Man, an executive Director.

3

USE OF PROCEEDS

The gross proceeds under the Subscription are approximately HK$68.9 million and the net proceeds,
after deducting related professional fees and all related expenses which are borne by the Company, are
estimated to be approximately HK$66.8 million. Out of such proceeds, the Company intends to use:

(i) as to approximately HK$18.8 million for repayment of the loan from Sun Wah Net Investment
Limited;

(ii) as to approximately HK$12.0 million to HK$19.0 million for the proposed acquisition of an office